FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

(Under Section 173 B.N.S.S.)

1. DISTRICT: Churachandpur

P.S. Churachandpur

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 58(03)2025 CCP-PS

Date and time of FIR: 31/03/2025 at 02:30 PM

-	SL No.	Acts	Sections	Description of offence
	01	Explosives Substances Act, 1908	4	Punishment for attempt to cause explosion or for making or keeping explosive with intent to endanger life or property

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Monday

Date from: 31/03/2025

Date to: 31/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 1000 hrs

Time: 1215 hrs

(c). General Diary Reference:

Entry No. 26

Date & Time: 31/03/2025 at 02:30 PM

- 4. Type of information: Written
- 5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: About 09 Kms North

Beat No.

- (b) Address: Kaprang village, NH-2, churachandpur district, Manipur
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:
- 6. Complainant/Informant:

(a) Name: Damar Bahadur

- SP- ccp copy-

(b) Father's Name: Late Tika Ram

(c) Date/Year of Birth: 53 yrs

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.

Passport No. NIL

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

Sl. No.	ID Type	ID No.	
NIL	NIL	NIL	

- (h) Occupation:
- (i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
1	Present address	36 Assam Rifles
2	Permanent address	Thumbangrati village, Shyangja Dist, West Nepal- PIN 33805

- (j) Phone number: 8119947543
- 7. Details of known/suspected/unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
01	5 84500 tax	The second of th		
	Unknown	NIL	NIL	NII.

A STATE OF THE STA		

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
01	Explosives	Explosives	19 x Gelatine Sticks (125 grams each) i.e. 2.375 Kgs.	
02	Electronics	Electronics	01 x Motorola (Baofeng) radio.	
03	Explosives	Explosives	01 x 33 No. Electric Detonator.	

- 10. Total value of property: NIL
- 11. Inquest Report/ U.D. Case No., if any:

Sl. No.	UIDB No.
01	NIL

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-In-Charge Churachandpur Police Station Churachandpur Manipur

From 36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO

PIN 932036

_ SP-cep copt-



Subject :- Requistion for Lodging FIR regarding recovery of an IED in Kaprang, NH-2, churachandpur

Sir,

- 1. I wish to bring to your attention regarding the Recovery of an improvised Explosive Device (IED) in Kaprang village, NH-2, churachandpur district, Manipur
- On 31 March 2025, at 1000 hrs information regarding the presence of an IED was received from local sources
 and was further corroborated by an intelligence agency. Acting upon the input, a joint operation was launched
 by 36 Assam Rifles, 261 CEDU (Bomb Squad) and Churachandpur Police.
- Upon reaching the location, the area was cordoned off by team of Assam Rifles while the IED was successfully
 deactivated by the Bomb Disposal teams of 261 CEDU. The operation was conducted meticulously to ensure
 the safety of local residents and security personnel. The IED was successfully deactivated and recovered at
 1215 hrs on 31 Mar 2025.
- 4. Items recovered from the site:-
 - (a) 19 x Gelatine Sticks (125 grams each) i.e. 2.375 Kgs.
 - (b) 01 x Motorola (Baofeng) radio.
 - (c) 01 x 33 No. Electric Detonator.
- Post- deactivation, the IED has been taken by 261 CEDU for further analysis to determine the nature of the explosive used.
- 6. In light of the above, it is requested that an FIR be lodged at your Police station under relevant sections of the explosives Act, Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act and the other applicable laws, to initiate an investigation into the incident and identify those responsible for planting the explosive device.

Yours Sincerely, No. JC 3600402 Rank Ng/Sub Damar Bahadur 36 Assam Rifles 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at item No.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation/ or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): T Pauliansiam

No.

Rank: Assistant Sub- Inspector to take up the Investigation:

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S:

on point of jurisdiction

District:

-E.I.R. Read over to the complainant/ informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the

XX1/x/25

complainant/informant, free of cost.

R.O.A.C

Sat

14. Signature/ Thumb impression

of the complainant/informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 01/04/2025

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Name: Shri Kunal Uttam Shrote

Rank: IPS, OC/CCP-PS

No.

Officer-In-Incharge
Churachandpur Police Statio

Manipur



_SP-exp copt-

The Officer - in- charge, Churachandur Police Station, Churachandur, Manipur

From

36 Assam Rifles c/o 99 APO Pin 932036



Sub : REQUISITION FOR LODGING FIR REGARDING RECOVERY OF AN IED IN KAPRANG, NH-2, CHURACHANDPUR

-SP-cgp copy-

Sir,

- I wish to bring to your attention regarding the recovery of an Improvised Explosive Device (IED) in Kaprang village, NH-2, Churachandpur district, Manipur.
- On 31 March 2025, at 1000 Hrs information regarding the presence of an IED was received from local sources and was further corroborated by an intelligence agency. Acting upon the input, a joint operation was launched by 36 Assam Rifles, 261 CEDU (Bomb Squad) and Churachandpur Police.
- Upon reaching the location, the area was cordoned off by team of Assam Rifles while the IED was successfully deactivated by the Bomb Disposal teams of 261 CEDU. The operation was conducted meticulously to ensure the safety of local residents and security personnel. The IED was successfully deactivated and recovered at 1215 Hrs on 31 Mar 2025.
- Items recovered from the site:-
 - 19 x Gelatine Sticks (125 grams each) i.e 2.375 Kgs. (a)
 - 01 x Motorola (Baofeng) radio. (b)
 - 01 x 33 No Electric Detonator.
- Post-deactivation, the IED has been taken by 261 CEDU for further analysis to determine the nature of the explosives used.
- In light of the above, it is requested that an FIR be lodged at your police station under relevant sections of the explosives Act, Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act and the other applicable laws, to initiate an investigation into the incident and identify those responsible for planting the explosive device.

Treated as D.E. of FIR No. 58 (63)
2025 ccp-ps 41s. 4 of the Explosive
Substances Act. 1708.

Officer-In-monarge Churachandpur Police Statio Menipur

Yours Sincerely,

No. Je 3600402

Rank Nb/sub

Name Dann or Berkadu.

36 Assam Rifles

Dated : 31 Mar 2025